I am following up on the message I sent on Friday in which I proposed an approach to the species issue in which the glossary definition of “species” would be broadened to accommodate the views of Cellinese et al. and others, and the text of the code would be revisited with this broader definition in mind, but species could still be used as specifiers.  I would now like to expand on this approach by discussing each of the specific changes proposed by Cellinese et al.

The following definition is slightly different than the one I sent out on Friday, incorporating a suggestion from Michel.
species.  A taxonomic unit that is variably conceptualized as a kind of biological entity that may or may not be different from a clade or simply as a taxon of low rank in traditional nomenclature.  This code does not endorse any species concept nor provide rules for defining species names, but it uses species names governed by the rank-based codes to refer to taxa that are used as specifiers in definitions of clade names.  Article 21 provides guidelines for the use of species names governed by the rank-based codes in conjunction with clade names governed by this code.

The rest of this document consists of the Cellinese et al. proposal with my response following each item.  I consider my suggested rewordings of various articles and recommendations to be a first attempt, not a polished proposal.  This proposal is coming strictly from me.  Although Kevin de Q and Michel contributed to the above redefinition of “species”, the rest of what follows has not yet been reviewed by anyone, so I expect it will require fine-tuning if the CPN as a whole likes the approach.  
Preamble, item 1. Biology requires a precise, coherent, international system for naming clades and species of organisms. Species names have long been governed by the traditional codes (listed in Preamble item 4), but those codes do not provide a means to give stable, unambiguous names to clades. This code satisfies that need by providing rules for naming clades and describing the nomenclatural principles that form the basis for those rules.

Cellinese et al. proposal: Remove mention of species.  Replace this article with the following text: Biology requires a precise, coherent, international system for naming clades of organisms. Taxonomic names have long been governed by the traditional codes (listed in Preamble item 4), but those codes do not provide a means to give stable, unambiguous names to clades. This code satisfies that need by providing rules for naming clades and describing the nomenclatural principles that form the basis for those rules.
My response: I agree with this proposal.

Art. 1.1. The groups of organisms whose names are governed by this code are called taxa (singular: taxon). Taxa may be clades or species, but only clade names are governed by this code.

Cellinese et al. proposal: Remove mention of species.  Replace this article with the following text: The groups of organisms whose names are governed by this code are called taxa (singular: taxon). Only clade names are governed by this code.
My response: I prefer the following wording:  Taxonomic groups of organisms are called taxa (singular: taxon).  Only clade names are governed by this code, but species names governed by rank-based codes are used as specifiers (Art. 11) in phylogenetic definitions of clade names.
Art. 2.1. In this code, a clade is an ancestor (an organism, population, or species) and all of its descendants.

Cellinese et al. Proposal: Remove mention of species.  Replace this article with the following text: 

In this code, a clade is an ancestor (an organism or population) and all of its descendants."

My response:  I prefer to retain the current wording.  With species defined broadly, it seems to me that a whole species could be ancestral to a clade, particularly if the species consisted of a small set of populations where there was actual (not just potential) interbreeding between the populations. 
Art. 2.2.  In this code, the following categories of clades are recognized based on how they are conceptualized with respect to the components of a phylogenetic tree....


Cellinese et al. proposal: In the list of definitions, remove "species" and just leave "organisms."

My response: I think we should retain the current wording.  The proposed new glossary definition of “species” is broad enough to encompass the use of the word “species” here.

Here is the relevant portion of the current wording:

· A crown clade is a node-based clade originating with the most recent common ancestor of two or more extant species (or organisms).

· A total clade is a branch-based clade composed of a crown clade and all organisms (and species) that share a more recent common ancestor with that crown clade than with any extant organisms or species that are not members of that crown clade.

Note 3.1.1. In this code, the terms "species" and "clade" refer to different kinds of biological entities, not ranks.


Cellinese et al. proposal:  Remove note 3.1.1 entirely.

My response: I agree that this note should be deleted.

 Art. 9.4.  It is permissible to establish a name with a crown clade definition using an internal specifier that is not extant on the publication date under the following conditions: If that internal specifier is a species, either the specifier must have been extant as of 1500 CE or there must be specimens of the specifier species in existence that were collected when that species was extant. If that internal specifier is a specimen, the organism must either have died in or after 1500 CE or have been alive when it was collected.

Cellinese et al. proposal: Clarify that only specimens can be specifiers; remove reference to species. Replace this article with the following text: It is permissible to establish a name with a crown clade definition using an internal specifier that is not extant on the publication date under the following condition: the internal specifier must be a specimen that either died in or after 1500 CE or was alive when it was collected.
My response:  Retain current wording. The proposed new glossary definition of “species” is broad enough to encompass the use of the word “species” here.

Art. 9.5. If the author of a crown clade definition (Note 9.3.1) did not specify the meaning of "extant" or "crown clade", then subsequent authors are to interpret that definition as referring to organisms or species that were extant on its publication date (Art. 5).

Cellinese et al. proposal: Remove reference to species.  Replace this article with the following text:

If the author of a crown clade definition (Note 9.3.1) did not specify the meaning of "extant" or "crown clade", then subsequent authors are to interpret that definition as referring to organisms that were extant on its publication date (Art. 5).
My response: Retain the current wording.  The proposed new glossary definition of “species” is broad enough to encompass the use of the word “species” here.

Art. 9.7.  In order for a clade name to be established, the protologue must include a statement about the hypothesized composition of the clade (e.g., a list of included species or subclades or reference to such a list).
 
Cellinese et al. proposal: Remove reference to species; composition of the clade should include subclades and/or specimens.  Replace this article with the following text: In order for a clade name to be established, the protologue must include a statement about the hypothesized composition of the clade (e.g., a list of included subclades, if any; specimens examined/studied; or reference to such lists).
My response: If specimens are cited, the name of the species or a subordinate clade that the specimens are part of should be cited so that readers will understand what the specimens represent.  This is particularly important in definitions of large clades, where the cited specimens will be meaningless to most people reading the definitions if the specimens are not identified by reference to a less inclusive clade or a species.  I therefore prefer the following wording:

In order for a clade name to be established, the protologue must include a statement about the hypothesized composition of the clade (e.g., a list of included subclades or species; specimens studied; or reference to such lists).  Any specimen citation must include the name of a species or clade (less inclusive than the one whose composition is being described) to which the specimen can be referred, unless the clade whose composition is being described does not contain any named species or clades.

Rec 9c (art. 9.10).  In order to facilitate the referral of species that are not specifiers of the clade name, the protologue should include a description, diagnosis, or list of synapomorphies.

Cellinese et al. proposal:  All reference to species in this recommendation should be removed.  Replace this article with the following text: In order to facilitate the referral of specimens that are not specifiers of the clade name, the protologue should include a description, diagnosis, or list of synapomorphies.
My response: Often the entities that one needs to determine whether they belong to a particular clade are not specimens but, rather, species or clades.  I therefore suggest the following wording:
In order to facilitate the referral of less inclusive clades, as well as species and specimens that are not specifiers of the clade name, the protologue should include a description, diagnosis, or list of synapomorphies.
Art. 10.5. The definition of a panclade name is branch-based and will take the form "the total clade composed of the crown clade [name of the crown clade] and all extinct organisms or species that share a more recent common ancestor with [name of the crown clade] than with any extant organisms or species that are not members of [name of crown clade]" or "the total clade of the crown clade [name of the crown clade]"....


Cellinese et al. proposal: All reference to species as specifiers should be removed from this article and its notes.  Replace all instances of  "organisms or species" with "organisms."

My response: I agree with the change.  I think the word “species” could be removed here without changing the meaning of the article.
Article 10.9.  A clade name may not be converted from a preexisting specific or infraspecific epithet (ICBN and ICNB) or from a name in the species group (ICZN).


Cellinese et al. proposal:  Remove Article 10.9 in its entirely.

My response: Retain Article 10.9 as currently written, for reasons explained in my previous message.
Art. 11.1-11.10.  Specifiers are species, specimens, or apomorphies cited in a phylogenetic definition of a name as reference points that serve to specify the clade to which the name applies....


Cellinese et al. proposal: All reference to species as specifiers should be removed from these articles and notes.  Replace "species, specimens, or apomorphies " with "specimens or apomorphies" throughout.  Remove Note 11.1.1, Article 11.3, and recommendation 11.B. [I think the last recommendation is supposed to read 11.4B, but I’m not sure.]
My response: Retain the current wording in most parts of the article.  The proposed new glossary definition of “species” is broad enough to encompass the use of the word “species” here, and the PhyloCode should allow biologists who conceptualize species as distinct from clades to use species as specifiers.  However, I agree that Rec. 11.4B should be deleted.

Specifics:

Recommendation 11.4B. If a specimen that is not a type is used as a specifier in the first situation described in Rec. 11.4A, and a species that includes this specimen is subsequently named under the appropriate rank-based code, this specimen should be chosen as the type of the species name. 
[I am inclined to delete Rec. 11.4B because I don’t think this code should be recommending what people do under the rank-based codes.  What this recommendation suggests is simply sensible nomenclatural practice and therefore likely to be done anyway.]
I also suggest the following changes in Article 11:

Note 11.7A.1. Failure to include representatives of the type species of a preexisting name in an analysis is not, in itself, reason to invoke Rec. 11.7A. There may be evidence suggesting that another species specimen that was included in the analysis shares a recent common ancestor with the type. 
Recommendation 11.7B. If it is questionable whether the type specimen of a preexisting name belongs to the clade to be named (e.g., because of the fragmentary nature of the specimen), then neither that preexisting name (or its type) specimen nor the species name it typifies should not be used as a specifier (see Rec. 11C), and the corresponding name should not be converted to a clade name. 

Example 1. Under the ICBN, the names Cordaites, Cordaixylon, and Mesoxylon refer to genera of extinct seed plants. The types of the latter two names are fossil stems, but it has been possible to reconstruct whole plants that belonged to each genus. The oldest of the three names, Cordaites, is typified by fossil leaf material that could have been produced by a member of either Cordaixylon or Mesoxylon. If a clade is named that includes plants with Cordaixylon-type stems but not Mesoxylon-type stems, neither the type specimen of Cordaites nor the species name it typifies should the type species of Cordaites should not be cited as a specifier because they its type specimen may not belong to this clade, and the clade should not be named Cordaites. 

Recommendation 11A. Definitions of converted clade names should be stated in a way that attempts to capture the spirit of traditional use to the degree that it is consistent with the contemporary concept of monophyly. Consequently, they should not necessitate, though they may allow, the inclusion of subtaxa that have traditionally been excluded from the taxon, as well as the exclusion of subtaxa that have traditionally been included in the taxon. To accomplish this goal, internal specifiers of converted clade names should be chosen from among the set of taxa that have been considered to form part of a taxon under traditional ideas about the composition of that taxon, and they should not include members of subtaxa that have traditionally been considered not to be part of the taxon. 

Example 1. The name Dinosauria was coined by Owen for the taxa Megalosaurus, Iguanodon, and Hylaeosaurus, and traditionally the taxon designated by that name has included these and certain other non-volant reptiles. It has not traditionally included birds. Although birds are now considered part of the dinosaur clade, the name Dinosauria should not be defined using any bird species birds as internal specifiers. Such a definition would force birds to be dinosaurs, thus trivializing the question of whether birds are dinosaurs. Instead, internal specifiers should be chosen from among taxa that have traditionally been considered dinosaurs; e.g., Megalosaurus bucklandii Mantell 1827, Iguanodon bernissartensis Boulenger in Beneden 1881, and Hylaeosaurus armatus Mantell 1833. 

Recommendation 11C. It follows from Rec. 11B that Phylogenetic definitions of clade names should not use as specifiers species whose type specimens are ambiguous (e.g., because they are lost or fragmentary). Because they are commonly based on ambiguous types, ichnotaxa (taxa based on the fossilized work of organisms, including fossilized trails, tracks, and burrows; ICZN [1999] glossary, Art. 1.2.1), ootaxa (taxa based on fossilized eggs), and morphotaxa (fossil taxa that, for nomenclatural purposes, comprise only the parts, life history stages, or preservational states represented by the corresponding nomenclatural types; ICBN [2006] Art. 1.2) should not be used as specifiers. When this recommendation is combined with Art. 11.7, it follows that clade names should not be based on the names of ichnotaxa, ootaxa, or morphotaxa.
[Note: Rec. 11C is closely related to Rec. 11.7B.  I think it should be renumbered as Rec. 11.7C.]

Art. 13. Homonymy.


Cellinese et al. general proposal: That nominal author and year be considered officially part of every PhyloCode name (following up a suggestion by Dayrat, Schander, and Angielczyk , 2004, but applying it to all levels instead of only species).  Names are only homonyms if they have identical spelling, author, and year.  While useful at all levels, this change will in particular facilitate the conversion of species epithets under the rank-based codes to clade names under the Phylocode, thus fulfilling the spirit of Article 10 by maximize continuity with existing literature. 

My response:  This proposal goes well beyond the issues concerning species names, as it would apply to all clade names.  I think it is a bad idea.  I agree with David Marjanovic’s comment: “This proposal would require biologists to learn not just the names of the taxa they work on, but also the authors and year of each of these names. On average, that's perhaps a fivefold increase of effort (many taxon names have more than one author, I know some with 13 and 19).”  In systematics publications dealing with a few taxa, it would not be a major problem because readers could look up the name in RegNum if they weren’t sure what exactly it referred to.  However in other sorts of works in which scientific names are used (e.g., in ecology, forestry, floras and faunas), it would be a major nuisance for the authors, most of whom don’t care at all about systematic theory and simply prefer to use whichever system makes life easier for them.  Which system would be more likely to be used by an ecologist in a paper that uses hundreds of species names, if he/she has to choose between names like Adansonia digitata and Digitata Linnaeus 1759 (Adansonia)?  The problems in oral communication would be even worse, as David pointed out, because one would have to remember all those authors and years when using a common species name like “nigra”.  Throughout the development of the PhyloCode, there has been an effort to minimize the number of changes in currently used names; this proposal would take us in the opposite direction, changing every converted name by adding an author and year.  It is true that it would eliminate the necessity of renaming cross-code homonyms, but I think the names created by following Rec. 10D (e.g., converting the plant name Prunella to Phyto-Prunella if the avian Prunella had already been established as a clade name) would be easier to remember than names like Prunella Linnaeus 1753.  The two forms of names would be equally helpful in preserving continuity with the literature (the justification given by Cellinese et al. for this proposal), but their proposal would require adding the author and year onto the name of every clade, whereas the current approach requires changing a relatively small proportion of preexisting names that are being converted.
Because I oppose the entire approach, I am not going to address the specific changes that Cellinese et al. make in Art. 13.  Instead, I show below the single change that I think needs to be made in the context of my counterproposal:

Note 13.2.2.  A species name and its type specimen are considered to be the same specifier (see Note 11.1.1).

Art. 21.1-21.5.  This code does not govern the establishment or precedence of species names. To be considered available (ICZN) or validly published (ICBN, ICNB), a species name must satisfy the provisions of the appropriate rank-based code (e.g., ICNB, ICBN, ICZN). This article describes how species names governed by the rank-based codes are to be interpreted and used under this code...


Cellinese et al. Proposal:  Remove Article 21 in its entirety; it is superfluous since the PhyloCode does not govern the establishment or precedence of any name in the rank-based codes.

My response: I think Article 21 is useful for people who want to combine species names govered by the rank-based clades with clade names governed by the PhyloCode.  However, I recommend that we eliminate all wording that assumes or could be interpreted as assuming a particular species concept.  We may also want to streamline the article, along the lines that David M. suggested, but I have not attempted to do that here.
21.1. This code does not govern the establishment or precedence of species names or names associated with ranks below species (infraspecific names).  To be considered available (ICZN) or validly published (ICBN, ICNB), a species name or an infraspecific name must satisfy the provisions of the appropriate rank-based code (e.g., ICNB, ICBN, ICZN).  This article contains recommendations on how to avoid confusion when publishing or using previously published species names and infraspecific taxon names governed by rank-based codes in conjunction with clade names governed by this code. describes how species names governed by the rank-based codes are to be interpreted and used under this code.   [I adopted a modified version of David M.’s wording here.]
Note 21.1.1. Article 21 applies to all species names, including replacement names (deliberate substitutes of the ICNB, avowed substitutes of the ICBN, new replacement names of the ICZN).

21.2. The name of a species under the rank-based codes (except the ICVCN) is a binomen (two part name), the first part of which is a generic name (i.e., a name that is tied to the rank of genus) and the second part of which is a specific name (ICZN) or epithet (ICNB, ICBN) (i.e., a name that is tied to the rank of species). Because this code is independent of categorical ranks (Art. 3.1), the first part of a species binomen is not interpreted as a genus name but instead as simply the first part of the species name (a prenomen; see Art. 21.4).and the second part of a species binomen is associated with the species as a kind of biological entity, not as a rank (Note 3.1.1). 
21.3. This code also does not govern the establishment of names associated with ranks below that of species under the rank-based codes ("infraspecific names"); however, such names may be used in conjunction with phylogenetic nomenclature. Because this code is independent of categorical ranks (Art. 3.1), the third (and subsequent) part(s) of an infraspecific name is (are) associated with the species as a biological entity rather than with the subspecific (and varietal) rank of traditional nomenclature. Thus, infraspecific names may be used to refer to incompletely separated species, but their use to refer to patterns of variation that do not reflect even partial species (lineage) separation (e.g., polymorphism, ecophenotypic variation, and some examples of local adaptation and geographic variation in conspicuous characters) is discouraged. 
Recommendation 21.4C. When establishing a new species name under the appropriate rank-based code, the protologue should include a description of the evidence indicating that the named species represents a separately evolving lineage from other named species, or an unambiguous bibliographic citation (Art. 9.9) to a previous publication containing this information. 

Note 21.4C.1. The evidence indicating that the named species represents a separately evolving lineage from other named species may take various forms, including (but not restricted to) those commonly adopted as species criteria (e.g., absence of interbreeding and/or gene flow, reciprocal monophyly, a unique combination of character states). 

Note 21.4C.2. The provision of the evidence used to infer that the species represents a separately evolving lineage does not imply that subsequent users of the name must rely on the same evidence or adopt the same species criteria. 
[Rec. 21.4C and its Notes are problematical because they adopt a particular species concept and also because they concern delimitation of taxa rather than naming.] 
